Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 251)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of S E A Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at the Board Room, 26th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre, 108 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong at 11:30 a.m. on Friday, 29 April 2016 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the Sale Agreement as defined in the circular dated 23 March 2016 and despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "Circular"), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company (the "**Director**") be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts and things as the Director in his sole and absolute discretion deems necessary, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to and/or complete the Sale Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, where required, any amendment of the terms of the Sale Agreement as required by, or for the purposes of obtaining the approval of, relevant authorities or to comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations."

By Order of the Board
S E A HOLDINGS LIMITED
Chow Siu Yin, Dora
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 23 March 2016

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton, HM 11 Bermuda Principal Office: 26th Floor Dah Sing Financial Centre 108 Gloucester Road, Wanchai Hong Kong

^{*} For identification purpose only

Notes:

(1) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment thereof) (the "SGM") is entitled to appoint one proxy (or, if he holds two or more shares, more than one proxy) to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder

of the Company.

(2) To be valid, a completed and signed form of proxy (together with a power of attorney or other

authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority) must be lodged at the principal office of the Company at 26th Floor, Dah Sing Financial Centre, 108 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for

holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not

preclude a shareholder from attending the SGM and voting in person if he so wishes.

(3) In accordance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited, the resolution(s) set out in this notice and other resolution(s) properly put to the

SGM will be voted by way of poll.

(4) For the purpose of ascertaining the shareholders' entitlements to attend and vote at the SGM, all

duly completed and stamped transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Branch Registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor

Standard Limited of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than

4:30 p.m. on 28 April 2016 (Thursday).

The directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement are:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Lu Wing Chi (Chairman and Managing Director)

Mr. Lu Wing Yuk, Andrew

Mr. Lincoln Lu

Mr. Lambert Lu

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Walujo Santoso, Wally

Mr. Leung Hok Lim

Mr. Chung Pui Lam

Non-executive Director:

Mr. Lam Sing Tai